

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/21/2023 3:16 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101600-0
King County Superior Court No 21-2-03266-1 SEA

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE
MEMORANDUM OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE**

Michael C. Subit, WSBA #29189
FRANK FREED SUBIT THOMAS LLP
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 682-6711

Adam T. Klein*
Christopher M. McNerney*
OTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
685 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 209-0676

Hannah Cole-Chu*
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
1225 New York Ave NW, Suite 1200B
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 847 - 4400

Moira Heiges-Goepfert*
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
One California Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA
Telephone: (415) 669-8690

Lisa Daugaard, WSBA #26740
Prachi Dave, WSBA #50498
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASS'N
110 Prefontaine Pl. South, Ste. 502
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 392-0050

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

A. The Amicus Highlights the Serious Impact of Civil
Forfeiture on *Blake* Defendants 3

B. A Class Action is an Appropriate Procedural Vehicle for
the Relief Sought by Petitioners 5

C. Petitioners Have Standing to Seek Relief Under the
Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act 8

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chavez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. at Pasco</i> , 190 Wash. 2d 507 (2018)	6
<i>Miller v. Farmer Bros. Co.</i> , 115 Wash. App. 815 (2003)	5, 6
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 199 Wn.2d 53 (2022)	1
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass'n v. Shelton Sch. Dist.</i> , 93 Wash. 2d 783 (1980)	5, 6
